BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B

THURSDAY 14TH JUNE 2018
AT 5.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE. B61 8PA

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent, L. J. Turner (third Member to be determined)

Reserve Member: Councillor M. Glass

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

3. Street Trading Consent Hearing Procedures (Pages 1 - 4)
4, Application for a Street Trading Consent (Pages 5 - 44)

5. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of
business containing exempt information:-

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A to the
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below,
and that it is in the public interest to do so:-



Item No. Paragraphs
6 1,2and 3
7 1,2and 3
8 1,2and 3
9 1,2and3 |"

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B HEARING PROCEDURE

(Pages 45 - 46)

6. Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver's Licence - Application (Pages 47 -
76)

7. Application for Renewal of a Licence to use as a Private Hire Vehicle (Pages
77 - 86)

8. Application for Renewal of a Licence to use a vehicle as a Hackney Carriage
(Pages 87 - 96)

0. Application for the grant of a licence to use a vehicle as a Hackney Carriage
(Pages 97 - 106)

10.  To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
[...]
ntentionally left blank



10.

11.

12.

Agenda Iltem 3

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other parties present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

The Technical Officer (Licensing) will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Technical Officer (Licensing).

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a
Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New representations must
not be raised. A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the
Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s). If two or
more Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.
A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

13. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

14. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer
will withdraw from the meeting room.

15. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, the Members
of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic
Services Officer will return to the meeting room. The Sub-
Committee’s decision, together with the reasons for the decision,
will be announced by the Chairman.

16. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s
decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading
Consent.

Page 2



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Agenda Iltem 3

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(a) Consultation — relevant responses from consultees
(b) Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

(c) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent
Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, a decision will be made within 5 working days.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

14™ JUNE 2018

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982

CONSIDERATION OF THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Mrs A May

Technical Officer

01905 822799
ann.may@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: Aston Fields

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application Form, photograph’s and
location map

Appendix 2 - Representations received

Appendix 3 - Street Trading Policy

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine an application for street trading consent in respect of
the site below:

Carriage Way — Sugarbrook Road
Aston Fields Industrial Estate
B60 3DR

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND

2.1 On 14/03/2018 an application was received from Mr David Barnicoat to sell hot and
cold food and drinks from a unit placed on the carriage way of Sugarbrook Road,
Aston Fields, Bromsgrove B60 3DR.

Page 5



2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.2

5.2

5.3

5.4

Agenda Item 4

The application did not contain all the requisite documentation and further contact
was made with the applicant to request further documentation including the
administration fee of £35.00

On the 04/04/2018 the application was sent by email and by hand delivery to
Responsible Authorities and local residents for consultation. The closing date for
representations was 01/05/2018

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

No representations received.
Other Persons

Three representations have been received from local residents and are attached at
Appendix 2.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and
page 10, 3.7 Key Considerations,which is attached at Appendix 3.

The Street Trading Policy is available to download from the Council’s website or to
request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 822799
or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982.

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street
trading policy adopted by The Council.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate:

(a) Allow the consent to be granted

(b) Refuse the application

Page 6


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Agenda Item 4

Paragraph 9 (5) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 states that where a consent is surrendered or revoked, the council shall
remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole or a part of any fee paid for
the grant or renewal of the consent.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

The Sub-Committee are advised that The Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 does not provide any direct right of appeal against a decision
to revoke a street trading consent. Therefore a consent holder aggrieved by a
decision to revoke a street trading consent, would only be able to challenge that
decision by making an application for a judicial review

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee must consider whether to grant or refuse the application made
by Mr David Barnicoat.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

Application for a Street Trading
Consent

- | WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATG Y
GRANT APPLICATION RENEWAL APPLICATION SERVIGES

o ek

N TERY
79 maj v

Full Name

David Ba
[...]
nits situated to the rear of Oakland furniture.

2. Sugarbrook Road Is always congested and there is insufficient parking facilities for the use of Patrons to the
Dance Studio/Gym who constantly park all along this road.

3. There is & new business which has the use of 35 Lorrias and these vehicles will be travelling along the road
constantly .

4. It is sometimes almost impossible for us to get our Coaches and mini-coaches up the road due to the already
congested area and Vehicles frequenting the Hot Food and Beverage Unit will add extra congestion.

5. There is a constant flow of traffic in and out of Jefferies Tyres and the entrance {o their unit is within 20 feet of
the proposed siting of the Unit - albeit on the opposite side of the road | am convinced this will cause even more
mayhem.

Whilst Im not completely against & unit of this nature | feel that this is definately not an ideal site due 1o the already
very busy road added to the fact that we already have a Greggs and Subway on the Industrial Estate which is
adequate.

| hope this clarifies my feelings regarding this application.

Ann Jones

Page 17



Agenda Item 4

wo&czsmgggfggg%%m@ - 1%??125!&5;{?!%23
3 T nit

U3 MAY 2y | 22 Sherwood Road

Aston Fields Indusiria] Estute
Bromsgrove
Worcestershire
B50 30R
2 Anril 2018
Dear Sirs

Re: 18/01/887/STRETR

1 wish to express my Contern regarding the application to situute the
$nack Bor on Sugarbrook Roud and would like to strongly oppose this.

| have looked ot the pians end om very concerned ot the actual position of
this as it is within yords of the entronce to my business. I experience
difficulty ot the moment with vehicles that congest both sides of the
Sugarbreok Road thus offen cousing obstructions and ot times preventing
my Cystomers oucess to my Unit,

The Roud is used by lorger vekides on a doily busis and 1 feel that should
this upplicotion be successtul this will incrense dramaticully due to Drivers
using the Snock Bor,

The Snuck Bor would ulse couse o visual obstruction for Yehidles coming
from the rear units near Oaklond Furniture.

We olready have Greugs and Subway situated on the Industrial Estate and
feel this is sufficient.

! frust that you will consider my comments regarding this motfer,

Yours fuithfully

§ Jetleries (Proprietor)

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 4

Ann May

From: Rajveer Sandhar <subway
Sent: 19 April 2018 12:03

To: Ann May

Subject: Rer

Categories: Important

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Mrs May

Further to your letter regarding an application for a possible grant of a Street Trading unit in Sherwood Road, |
would like to formally register my objection.

I have huge concerns first of ali for the investment | have made into my Subway store, having invested in excess of
£120,000, and then there to be caompetition from additional units other than the existing Greggs. We are just
finding our feet and trying our best to build the business to a sustainable level. Although Subway is a National Brand
each Subway store is franchisee owned and operated .My store is 2 family owned business that employs 6 local
employees. As a fairly new business we are just about keeping our head above water and | think a street trading unit
could affect me in a bad way.

We also have more overheads than our competitors due to having to pay Royalties and adverting to Subway.

We also pay between £6,500/7,000 business rates annually. Which | highly doubt the street trading unit will be
paying that sum.

Qur other concerns include additiona! traffic in Sherwood Road,Parking issues,additional litter ,unsocial behaviour
and confrantation, in particular at the times proposed for operation.

in the period we have been open we have noted that once the industrial units close around Spm there is not many
people in the vicinity so can only imagine that the Street Trading will attract cu
[...]
place;
amending the days on which trading will take place;

adding conditions to the Consent to address specific concerns;
granting Consent for a trial period to assess the impact; or
amending the list of articles to be sold.

3.5.3 Where all relevant parties agree to a compromise position, the Consent will
be granted by Officers, subject to the agreed amendments.

3.6 Determining Applications Where Mediation Is Not Possible

3.6.1 Where representations or objections are received and it is not possible to
reach an agreed compromise, the application can be referred, at the
applicant’s request, to the next available Licensing Sub-Committee for

determination.

3.6.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee will be conducted in accordance with the
Council’s standard procedure.

Page 29



3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

Agenda Item 4

Key Considerations
Each application will be considered on its own merits.
The Council will have regard to all of the circumstances and all of the

representations and objections that it receives. The Council will normally
grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless, in its opinion,:-

o a significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting of
the trading activity itself, or from customers visiting or leaving the site;
or

. there are concerns over the recorded level of personal injury accidents
in the locality where the street trading activity will be sited; or

. there would be a significant loss of amenity caused by traffic, noise

(whether from trading unit or its customers), light pollution, rubbish, air
guality, potential for the harbourage of vermin; or

o there is already adequate like provision in the vicinity of the site to be
used for street trading purposes; or

) there is a conflict with Traffic Orders such as waiting restrictions; or

° the site or pitch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or

traffic flows, or places pedestrians in danger when in use for street
trading purposes; or

° street trading activities would u
[...]
a Licensing Sub-Committee.

3.9 Grant of Consent

3.9.1 The grant of a street trading consent does not guarantee the holder of the
Street Trading Consent unimpeded access to the location(s) where they are
permitted to trade.

3.9.2 There may be occasions where the trading location(s) specified on the Street

Trading Consent may be unavailable to the holder of the Street Trading
Consent for reasons beyond the control of the Council.

Page 31



Agenda Item 4

4.0 DURATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS
4.1 Duration

4.1.1 A Street Trading Consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12
months, but may be revoked at any time.

4.1.2 The holder of a Street Trading Consent may at any time surrender their
Consent to the Council, and it shall then cease to be valid

4.1.3 A Street Trading Consent will normally be granted for 12 months and will then
expire.

4.1.4 The Council will consider granting a Street Trading Consent for a shorter
duration than 12 months on application.

4.1.4 A Street Trading Consent may be granted for a shorter period as determined
either through the mediation process described at Paragraph 3.5 or by a
Licensing Sub-Committee. Consents lasting less than 12 months may be
granted to provide a “trial period” during which any adverse impact of the
trading can be assessed.

4.2 Renewal

4.2.1 Applications to renew an existing Street Trading Consent must be made at
least 28 days prior to the expiry of the existing Consent.

4.2.2 If applications for renewal are not received at least 28 days prior to the expiry

of the existing Consent, applications from other prospective traders wishing to
trade at the relevant location will be considered.

Page 32



5.0

5.1

51.1

5.1.2

5.2

521

Agenda Item 4

CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO CONSENTS

Standard Conditions

When granting or renewing a Street Trading Consent, the Council may attach
such conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.

Street Trading Consents will usually be granted subject to the sta
[...]
onally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Street Trading Consent Hearing Procedures
	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent
	Appendix 1 - Application Form Photos and Location Map
	Appendix 2 - Representations received in objection
	Appendix 3 - BDC Street Trading Policy

	 Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B Hearing Procedure
	6 Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver's Licence - Application
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Guidance Relating to the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions

	7 Application for Renewal of a Licence to use as a Private Hire Vehicle
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Page 21 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook

	8 Application for Renewal of a Licence to  use a vehicle as a Hackney Carriage
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Page 21 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook

	9 Application for the grant of a licence to use a vehicle as a Hackney Carriage
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Page 21 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
14th June 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE 2018, AT 5.05 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), M. T. Buxton and L. J. Turner 
 
Observers: Councillor M. Glass 
 

  
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

1/18   APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  The Sub-Committee were 
advised that Councillor M. Glass was in attendance to observe the 
Hearing as the Reserve Member. 
 

2/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3/18   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and officers present. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that she had carried out an unannounced Site 
Visit to the proposed trading site. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to considered an application for street 
trading consent to sell hot and cold food and drinks from a unit on placed 
on the carriage way of Sugarbrook Road, Aston Fields Industrial Estate, 
Bromsgrove, B60 3DR. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
outlined the details of the application, together with the reasons why the 
application had been brought before the Sub-Committee.  It was 
confirmed that the Responsible Authorities had been consulted with and 
that no representations had been received.  However, three 
representations had been received from local businesses, as detailed at 
Appendix 2 to the report.  
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
14th June 2018 

2 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Barnicoat, the Applicant spoke in 
favour of his application and in doing so, informed the Sub-Committee 
that the Licensing Officer, WRS, had been really helpful. 
 
Mr. Barnicoat continued and explained that two years previously his 
wife’s friend had commented that there was nowhere on the industrial 
estate to grab a breakfast.  A few other friends had also made the same 
comment that there was nowhere, within walking distance on the 
industrial estate, to go and get a breakfast.  Taking this into 
consideration, he then canvassed people working on the industrial 
estate to see if there was a need.   
 
Having found that there was definitely a need, he then looked at where 
best to position a mobile food vehicle on the industrial estate, he took a 
while trying to find the best location.  Having liaised with the Licensing 
Officer, WRS, it became apparent that there would have been issues 
with positioning a vehicle lower down on the estate.  Hence going back 
to look at Sugarbrook Road where, there appeared to be adequate 
parking; so he and his wife looked for a suitable position near there.  
 
Mr. Barnicoat continued and further informed Members that it was costly 
for him to go into this venture.  He had given up a good job with BMW, 
had purchased a £55,000 mobile food unit, into which he had installed a 
£10,000 jacket potato machine.  So he had carried out extensive 
research and decided he would target his business at people who 
worked on the industrial estate and wanted a short walk to get food.  
There were approximately 4, 600 people who worked on the industrial 
estate.   
 
He had sat at the proposed location and had taken lots of photos of the 
area and traffic.  He had also looked at the Council’s Street Trading 
Policy for guidance and thought he had picked an area that fell within 
that policy. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr. Barnicoat explained that 
the mobile unit would not be parked overnight at the proposed location.  
He had made arrangements for the mobile unit to be parked overnight at 
a local haulage company site, as they had an overnight secure parking 
space for the mobile unit.    
 
With regard to his trading hours, he anticipated setting up before 06:00 
hours and would finish trading at around 14:00 / 14:30 hours.  He would 
not park any other vehicles by the mobile unit.  The vehicle used to tow 
the mobile unit would be parked each day of trading, back at his home 
address which was within walking distance of the proposed trading site.  
There would be daily food deliveries to the mobile unit. He was currently 
struggling to get anyone to collect the waste and he had considered 
putting wheelie bins at the side of one of the businesses.   
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
14th June 2018 

3 
 

In response to concerns over waste, the Licensing Officer, WRS, 
informed Members that, as detailed on the application form evidence of 
a Trade Waste Agreement would be required. 
 
In response to further questions from Members, Mr. Barnicoat stated 
that as explained earlier, he had parked at the proposed trading site, at 
varying times, to observe the traffic and he had never witnessed any 
issues with any other vehicles.  There was a gym nearby and he had 
observed people attending the gym, at 19:00 hours, whereby they 
parked on both sides of the road and this had not caused any issue’s 
either.  Mr. Barnicoat also highlighted that he also needed to consider 
his own safety and had chosen a location where he felt he could trade 
safely.   
 
In response to further questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, 
Mr. Barnicoat stated that, in his opinion there was nothing he deemed to 
be an obstacle and the mobile unit would not stop any other vehicles 
getting past.  If the mobile unit was parked at the proposed trading site 
he could not see that it would cause any issues to customers of Jefferies 
Tyres. 
 
With regard to the representation received from Subway, Mr. Barnicoat 
explained that the food he would be selling would be very different to the 
food offered at Subway, so he would not be in direct competition with 
anything that Subway sold.   
 
Mr. Barnicoat further informed Members that he had worked for ten 
years in a Michelin star restaurant in Nottingham. 
 
In response to the Council’s Legal Advisor, Mr. Barnicoat explained that 
he had visited the proposed trading site on approximately 150 times to 
observe the traffic; usually between 07:30 / 08:00 hours until 09:30 
hours.  The photos as detailed at Appendix 1 were taken before and 
after school starting and finishing times.  He had not visited Ann Jones, 
BNC Taxis, but had spoken with several of the taxi drivers.  Mr. 
Barnicoat highlighted that the proposed location of the trading site was 
directly opposite Jefferies Tyres driveway. He had not spoken to anyone 
from Jefferies Tyres.  But he had been informed that they were 
concerned that customers to the mobile unit might use their car park.  
He was shocked to read the representation submitted by Jefferies Tyres. 
 
At this stage in the Hearing and with the agreement of the Chairman, 
Members of the Sub-Committee undertook a site visit as it was 
determined that a site visit would be of benefit in order to see the actual 
proposed siting of the Street Trading vehicle. 
 
The Hearing then stood adjourned from 17:34pm. to 18:21pm. for Sub-
Committee Members to conduct a site visit. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
14th June 2018 

4 
 

The Council’s Legal Advisor reminded Members that, although they had 
been made aware of Mr. Barnicoat’s extensive financial costs in respect 
of the mobile unit, Members should disregard any financial implications. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its 
return it was 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent be granted 
for a trail period of 6 months, during which any adverse impact of the 
trading can be assessed. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The report presented by the Licensing Officer, Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS). 

 

 The Council’s Street Trading Policy. 
 

 The written application and oral representations, provided at the 
Hearing by Mr. Barnicoat. 

 

 The written objections from Ann Jones, BNC Taxis, S. Jefferies 
(proprietor) Jefferies Tyres and Raj Sandhar, Subway.  

 

 A Site Visit was conducted by all Sub-Committee Members during 
the Hearing. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided to allow Mr. Barnicoat’s application to 
proceed and the Consent was to be granted for a trial period of 6 months 
during which any adverse impact of the trading could be assessed. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the objections received from Ann Jones, 
BNC Taxis, S. Jefferies (proprietor) Jefferies Tyres and Raj Sandhar, 
Subway. The concerns raised related to the unsafe positioning of the 
unit which would cause a visual obstruction for other vehicles, 
congestion due to already insufficient parking facilities, concerns 
regards additional litter and unsocial behaviour due to the operating 
times as proposed on the application. 

 

 The Sub-Committee considered it significant that no objections had 
been received from Highways England or West Mercia Police with 
regards to the siting of the unit or specifically any road safety 
concerns.  

 

 The Sub-Committee visited the site and concluded that the unit was 
a sufficient distance from the junction so as not to cause a problem 
with the flow of traffic. 

 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
14th June 2018 

5 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the objection from Raj Sandhar, Subway 
but concluded that the type of food offered by the applicant was not 
in direct competition with this food business 

 

 The Sub-Committee did not consider that there was a risk of anti-
social behaviour caused by the Street Trader as the applicant was 
seeking consent from 06:00 hours until 15:00 hours and the unit 
would be removed daily before the Industrial Units close at 17:00 
hours. 

 

 The Sub-Committee was mindful of the fact that there had not 
previously been a Street Trader on this site and therefore the impact 
of trading was something they considered should be assessed over a 
period of time. 

.   

 Taking into account all of the evidence provided and the site visit 
conducted by Sub-Committee Members, the Sub-Committee 
considered it  appropriate to grant the Consent for a 6 month trial 
period during which time any adverse impact of trading can be 
assessed. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

 The Sub-Committee should have regard to all the evidence provided 
and decide what weight to give to the representations received.  

 

 Regard should be given to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and 
the criteria for considering the application. 

 

 The Sub-Committee should determine each application on its own 
merit.  

 
There was no right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 

4/18   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
“RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that 
part, being as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Minute No’s   Paragraphs 
5/18   1, 2 and 3 
6/18   1, 2 and 3   
7/18   1, 2 and 3 
8/18   1, 2 and 3 “ 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
14th June 2018 

6 
 

(Note: that under this item and in agreement with the Chairman, the 
Sub-Committee agreed to alter the running order of the agenda). 
 

5/18   APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A LICENCE TO USE AS A PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a renewal application made for 
exemption to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Handbook which restricts the age of vehicles over ten years of age.   
 
The Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
outlined the details of the application together with the reasons why the 
renewal application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, 
detailing the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant put forward his case in 
support of his application and answered a number of questions from 
Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Sub-Committee Members inspected the vehicle to determine if the 
vehicle, a special events vehicle, had been maintained to a high level 
and therefore in such a condition that it could be regarded as 
‘exceptional’ for the purposes of the age restriction policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision, upon its 
return it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the renewal application be granted. 
 

6/18   APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A LICENCE TO  USE A VEHICLE AS 
A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
 
The Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services informed the 
Sub-Committee that the renewal application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant. 
 

7/18   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENCE TO USE A VEHICLE 
AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a licence 
to use a vehicle as a Hackney Carriage that fell outside of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook which restricted vehicles 
in the District with tinted windows that conceal the identity of passengers 
inside the vehicle. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
outlined the details of the application together with the reasons why the 
application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, detailing the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee B 
14th June 2018 

7 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant put forward his case in 
support of his application and answered a number of questions from 
Members of the Sub-Committee and the Council’s Legal Advisor. 
 
Sub-Committee Members inspected the vehicle to determine the level of 
tint on the windows of the vehicle.  
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision, upon its 
return it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted. 
 

8/18   HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
APPLICATION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Licensing Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
outlined the details of the application, together with the reasons why the 
application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, detailing the 
Council’s Guidance Relating to the Relevance of Convictions and 
Cautions. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant put forward his case in 
support of his application.  The applicant answered a number of 
questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its 
return it was  
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


